consistency of the Group’s accounting policies.

The effects of all transactions between the Group and
Acquired Companies, whether occurring before and after the
Acquisitions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated
financial statements.

Aoyuan Healthy Life Group Company Limited 奧園健康生活集團有限公司210

For the year ended 31 December 2021  截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Consolidated Financial Information
綜合財務資料附註

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策（續）

涉及同一控制下實體之業務合併之合併會

計（續）

上述重列對截至二零二零年十二月三十一

日止年度綜合損益及其他全面收益表之影

響按項目劃分如下：

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combinations
involving entities under common control (Continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2020 by line items is as
follows:

Year
ended

31 December
2020

Business
combinations

of entities
under

common
control

Year
ended

31 December
2020

截至
二零二零年

十二月
三十一日
止年度

同一控制下
實體之

業務合併

截至
二零二零年

十二月
三十一日
止年度

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
stated) (Note) (Restated)

（如前列） （附註） （經重列）

Revenue 收入 1,408,089 7,496 1,415,585
Cost of services rendered 所提供服務的成本 (926,711) (198) (926,909)

Gross profit 毛利 481,378 7,298 488,676
Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損 28,199 8 28,207
Impairment losses under expected credit loss

model, net of reversal
預期信用損失模型下的減值
虧損，扣除撥回 (15,974) – (15,974)

Administrative expenses 行政開支及其他開支 (149,715) (6,552) (156,267)
Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷開支 (2,347) (26) (2,373)
Change in fair value of investment properties 投資物業公平值變動 (89) – (89)
Share of results of joint ventures 應佔合營企業業績 (169) – (169)
Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司業績 840 – 840
Finance costs 財務成本 (16,536) – (16,536)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 325,587 728 326,315
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (72,598) – (72,598)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 252,989 728 253,717

Annual Report 2021 二零二一年報 211

For the year ended 31 December 2021  截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Consolidated Financial Information
綜合財務資料附註

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策（續）

涉及同一控制下實體之業務合併之合併會

計（續）

Year
ended

31 December
2020

Business
combinations

of entities
under

common
control

Year
ended

31 December
2020

截至
二零二零年

十二月
三十一日
止年度

同一控制下
實體之

業務合併

截至
二零二零年

十二月
三十一日
止年度

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

(As previously
stated) (Note) (Restated)

（如前列） （附註） （經重列）

Other comprehensive expense 其他全面開支
Item that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
其後可能重新分類至損益的
項目：

Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations

換算海外業務產生的匯兌
差額 – (6,292) (6,292)

Item that will not be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

其後將不會重新分類至損益的
項目：

Fair value loss on equity instrument at FVTOCI 按公平值計入其他全面收益的
權益工具公平值虧損 – (468) (468)

Other comprehensive expense for the year,
net of income tax

年內其他全面開支，
扣除所得稅 – (6,760) (6,760)

Total comprehensive income/
(expense) for the year

年內全面收益（開支）總額
252,989 (6,032) 246,957

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to: 以下人士應佔年內溢利╱
（虧損）：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 250,377 737 251,114
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 2,612 (9) 2,603

252,989 728 253,717

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for
the year attributable to:

以下人士應佔年內全面收益╱
（開支）總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 250,377 (3,997) 246,380
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 2,612 (2,035) 577

252,989 (6,032) 246,957

Earnings per share (RMB cents) 每股盈利（人民幣分）
Basic 基本 34.48 0.10 34.58
Diluted 攤薄 34.48 0.10 34.58

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combinations
involving entities under common control (Continued)

Aoyuan Healthy Life Group Company Limited 奧園健康生活集團有限公司212

For the year ended 31 December 2021  截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Consolidated Financial Information
綜合財務資料附註

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策（續）

涉及同一控制下實體之業務合併之合併會

計（續）

重列對於二零二零年一月一日及二零二零

年十二月三十一日之簡明綜合財務狀況表

之影響如下：

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combinations
involving entities under common control (Continued)

The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and 31
December 2020 is as follows:

At
1 January

2020

Business
combinations

of entities
under

common
control

At
1 January

2020

At
31 December

2020

Business
combinations

of entities
under

common
control

At
31 December

2020

於二零二零年
一月一日

同一控制下
實體之

業務合併
於二零二零年

一月一日

於二零二零年
十二月

三十一日

同一控制下
實體之

業務合併

於二零二零年
十二月

三十一日
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(As previously

stated) (Note) (Restated)
(As previously

stated) (Note) (Restated)
（如前列） （附註） （經重列） （如前列） （附註） （經重列）

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 20,248 243 20,491 43,398 143 43,541
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 100,783 – 100,783 28,978 – 28,978
Investment properties 投資物業 – – – 9,028 – 9,028
Intangible assets 無形資產 4,320 – 4,320 75,293 – 75,293
Goodwill 商譽 3,491 – 3,491 226,118 – 226,118
Interests in joint ventures 於合營企業的權益 8,455 – 8,455 8,286 – 8,286
Interests in associates 於聯營公司的權益 – – – 27,970 – 27,970
Equity instrument at FVTPL 按公平值計入損益之權益工具 – – – 68,553 – 68,553
Equity instrument at FVTOCI 按公平值計入其他全面收益

計量之權益工具 – 105,062 105,062 – 98,257 98,257
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 2,576 – 2,576 10,564 – 10,564
Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment
購置物業、廠房及設備支付之
按金 – – – 2,524 – 2,524

Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 209,400 – 209,400 2,900 – 2,900
Deferred contract costs 遞延合約成本 2,882 – 2,882 – – –

352,155 105,305 457,460 503,612 98,400 602,012

Annual Report 2021 二零二一年報 213

For the year ended 31 December 2021  截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Consolidated Financial Information
綜合財務資料附註

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策（續）

涉及同一控制下實體之業務合併之合併會

計（續）

At
1 January

2020

Business
combinations

of entities
under

common
control

At
1 January

2020

At
31 December

2020

Business
combinations

of entities
under

common
control

At
31 December

2020

於二零二零年
一月一日

同一控制下
實體之

業務合併
於二零二零年

一月一日

於二零二零年
十二月

三十一日

同一控制下
實體之

業務合併

於二零二零年
十二月

三十一日
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(As previously

stated) (Note) (Restated)
(As previously

stated) (Note) (Restated)
（如前列） （附註） （經重列） （如前列） （附註） （經重列）

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 653 – 653 661 – 661
Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收款項 106,921 705 107,626 356,265 504 356,769
Deferred contract costs 遞延合約成本 4,971 – 4,971 20,301 – 20,301
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 應收同系附屬公司款項 64,394 254 64,648 71,357 – 71,357
Amounts due from non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries
應收附屬公司非控股股東款項

593 – 593 4,528 – 4,528
Amounts due from joint ventures 應收合營企業款項 19,491 – 19,491 – – –
Amounts due from related parties 應收關聯方款項 14,276 – 14,276 21,178 4,574 25,752
Amounts due from associates 應收聯營公司款項 – – – 51,866 – 51,866
Restricted bank deposits 受限制銀行存款 – – – 13,199 – 13,199
Bank balances and cash 銀行結餘及現金 822,891 42 822,933 1,506,178 95 1,506,273

1,034,190 1,001 1,035,191 2,045,533 5,173 2,050,706

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 297,641 161 297,802 593,711 1,920 595,631
Financial liability at FVTPL 按公平值計入損益之金融負債 – – – 29,050 – 29,050
Contract liabilities 合約負債 93,941 – 93,941 238,876 1,168 240,044
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 應付同系附屬公司款項 – 79,607 79,607 19,969 80,139 100,108
Amounts due to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries
應付附屬公司非控股股東款項

– – – 10,224 – 10,224
Amounts due to related parties 應付關聯方款項 834 590 1,424 3,277 430 3,707
Amounts due to joint ventures 應付合營企業款項 – – – 5,067 – 5,067
Tax liabilities 稅項負債 30,075 – 30,075 50,065 – 50,065
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 3,313 – 3,313 4,647 – 4,647
Bonds 債券 – – – 16,812 – 16,812
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 100,313 – 100,313 471,500 – 471,500

526,117 80,358 606,475 1,443,198 83,657 1,526,855

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 流動資產╱（負債）淨值 508,073 (79,357) 428,716 602,335 (78,484) 523,851

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

總資產減流動負債
860,228 25,948 886,176 1,105,947 19,916 1,125,863

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combinations
involving entities under common control (Continued)

Aoyuan Healthy Life Group Company Limited 奧園健康生活集團有限公司214

For the year ended 31 December 2021  截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Consolidated Financial Information
綜合財務資料附註

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策（續）

涉及同一控制下實體之業務合併之合併會

計（續）

附註： 該金額包括與貿易應收款項及其他應付款

項有關的集團內公司結餘對銷。

At
1 January

2020

Business
combinations

of entities
under

common
control

At
1 January

2020

At
31 December

2020

Business
combinations

of entities
under

common
control

At
31 December

2020

於二零二零年
一月一日

同一控制下
實體之

業務合併
於二零二零年

一月一日

於二零二零年
十二月

三十一日

同一控制下
實體之

業務合併

於二零二零年
十二月

三十一日
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(As previously

stated) (Note) (Restated)
(As previously

stated) (Note) (Restated)
（如前列） （附註） （經重列） （如前列） （附註） （經重列）

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 1,080 – 1,080 20,336 – 20,336
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 12,832 – 12,832 25,561 – 25,561

13,912 – 13,912 45,897 – 45,897

NET ASSETS 淨資產 846,316 25,948 872,264 1,060,050 19,916 1,079,966

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 6,207 – 6,207 6,207 – 6,207
Reserves 儲備 838,861 (5,357) 833,504 1,030,363 (9,354) 1,021,009

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
845,068 (5,357) 839,711 1,036,570 (9,354) 1,027,216

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 1,248 31,305 32,553 23,480 29,270 52,750

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 846,316 25,948 872,264 1,060,050 19,916 1,079,966

Note:  The amounts included elimination of intragroup balances relating

to trade receivables and other payables.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SIGNIFICANT
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combinations
involving entities under common control (Continued)

Annual Report 2021 二零二一年報 215

For the year ended 31 December 2021  截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

Notes to Consolidated Financial Information
綜合財務資料附註

3. 綜合財務報表的編製基準及重大
會計政策（續）

商譽

因業務收購產生的商譽乃按於業務收購日

期確定的成本（請參閱上述會計政策）減

累計減值虧損（如有）列賬。

為進行減值測試，商譽會被分配至預期因

合併的協同效應而得益的本集團各個現金

產生單位（或現金產生單位組別），即就內